Office of Superintendent of Schools March 1, 2006
Board Meeting of March 15, 2006

Office of Human Resources
Mariaelena Vidal, Human Resources Officer

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL
ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF-FIELD FOR THE PERIOD OF JANUARY
31, 2006 THROUGH FEBRUARY 27, 2006

COMMITTEE: SCHOOL SUPPORT ACCOUNTABILITY

Pursuant to Rule 6A-1.0503(4), FAC, Definition of Qualified Instructional Personnel, the
School Board must approve those teachers assigned to teach out-of-field. To ensure that the
District receives the highest levels of Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) funding
possible, instructional personnel requiring Board approval to teach out-of-field is submitted to
the Board as a Board Agenda Item. Attached is the list of impacted instructional personnel
covering the period of January 31, 2006 through February 27, 2006.

The District, with support from region offices, schools and Information Technology Services,
closely monitors out-of-field assignments, as well as teachers on such assignments, to insure
compliance with appropriate certification requirements and timelines. Said requirements and
timelines are as follows:

- Individuals assigned to teach out-of-field must complete at least 6 semester hours of
college credit or 120 inservice points toward in-field compliance each year. For Bachelor's
degree level subjects, achievement of a passing score on the appropriate subject area
examination earned since July 1, 2002 meets all requirements toward in-field compliance.
All requirements toward in-field certification must be completed within three years.

- Out-of-field teachers assigned to teach English to Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL)
must complete at least three semester hours of college credit or the equivalent toward the
ESOL requirements within the first two calendar years from the date of the initial
assignment. Additionally, three semester hours or the equivalent must be completed
during each year thereafter until all requirements are completed.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve
instructional personnel assigned to teach out-of-field for the period of
January 31, 2006 through February 27, 2006.
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LIST OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF FIELD FOR THE 2005-2006
SCHOOL YEAR, FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) SURVEY 05062

Whad Bndr Sme by b by

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
wL WL NAME . REG EMP# ' SUBJECTAREA . EXCEPTIONA
0071 EUGENIA B. THOMAS ELEMENTARY '3 258341 52 ESOL
0091 BOB GRAHAM EDUCATION CENTER 1 222098 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

222735 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0101 ARCOLA LAKE ELEMENTARY 3 241964 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
280094 52 ESOL
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0161 AVOCADO ELEMENTARY 6 278351 77 ESE L
0321 BISCAYNE ELEMENTARY 2 230530 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0361 BISCAYNE GARDENS ELEMENTARY 261789 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0401 VAN E. BLANTON ELEMENTARY 3 278139 52 ESOL
0441 BLUE LAKES ELEMENTARY 5 280007 77 ESE
0561 W. J. BRYAN ELEMENTARY 2 279959 76 ESE KT
51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0641 BUNCHE PARK ELEMENTARY 1 201980 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0661 CARIBBEAN ELEMENTARY 6 278656 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0831 CLAUDE PEPPER ELEMENTARY 279102 52 ESOL
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
1041 CORAL REEF ELEMENTARY 5 237091 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
1081 CORAL TERRACE ELEMENTARY 204664 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
257047 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
278431 52 ESOL
1121 CORAL WAY ELEMENTARY 4 219698 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
1161 CRESTVIEW ELEMENTARY 2 279165 77 ESE
1521 AMELIA EARHART ELEMENTARY 1 278602 52 ESOL
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
1561 EARLINGTON HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY 3 232657 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
1681 LILLIE C. EVANS ELEMENTARY 278884 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
1691 CHRISTINA M. EVE ELEMENTARY 6 214373 62 ESOL
1761 DAVID FAIRCHILD ELEMENTARY 5 280106 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
1801 FAIRLAWN ELEMENTARY 4 279072 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
1881 HENRY M. FLAGLER ELEMENTARY 279285 52 ESOL
2001 FLORIDA CITY ELEMENTARY 6 206023 52 ESOL

50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
265718 52 ESOL
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

279070 52 ESOL
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
279991 76 ESE T
2241 GRATIGNY ELEMENTARY 2 263029 77 ESE
2321 GULFSTREAM ELEMENTARY 6 279267 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
2351 ENEIDA M. HARTNER ELEMENTARY 4 214329 52 ESOL
2361 HIALEAH ELEMENTARY 3 228746 52 ESOL
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
2521 OLIVER HOOVER ELEMENTARY 6 261261 52 ESOL

2661 KENSINGTON PARK ELEMENTARY 4 279083 52 ESOL
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
279230 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
52 ESOL
266839 52 ESOL
258167 52 ESOL
279273 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
168873 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

2821 LAKEVIEW ELEMENTARY

2901 LEISURE CITY ELEMENTARY
2911 LINDA LENTIN ELEMENTARY
2981 LIBERTY CITY ELEMENTARY
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2981
3141

3241

3421
3431
3501

3581
3901
3941

4001
4241

4281

4381

4391

4501
4581

4691

4741

4881

5001

5021

5051

5061

5081

5201

5421

5441
5521

LIBERTY CITY ELEMENTARY
MEADOWLANE ELEMENTARY

MIAMI GARDENS ELEMENTARY

M. A. MILAM ELEMENTARY
PHYLLIS RUTH MILLER ELEMENTARY
MORNINGSIDE ELEMENTARY

MYRTLE GROVE ELEMENTARY
NORTH HIALEAH ELEMENTARY
NORTH MIAMI ELEMENTARY

NORWOOD ELEMENTARY
PALM LAKES ELEMENTARY

PALM SPRINGS NORTH ELEMENTARY

PERRINE ELEMENTARY

IRVING & BEATRICE PESKOE ELEM

PINE LAKE ELEMENTARY
POINCIANA PARK ELEMENTARY
REDLAND ELEMENTARY

JANE S. ROBERTS ELEMENTARY

ROYAL GREEN ELEMENTARY
SANTA CLARA ELEMENTARY

SCOTT LAKE ELEMENTARY

SHENANDOAH ELEMENTARY

BEN SHEPPARD ELEMENTARY

ERNEST R GRAHAM ELEMENTARY

DR. CARLOS J. FINLAY ELEMENTARY

SKYWAY ELEMENTARY

SOUTH HIALEAH ELEMENTARY

SUNSET PARK ELEMENTARY

SYLVANIA HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY
TROPICAL ELEMENTARY

3 278925 52

1 278571 52
50

174130 52
279275 50

51

52

239983 51

4 223437 50
186498 51
279673 52

50

2 273325 51
1 279141 52
2. 275400 52
279076 50
278341 50

1 273649 51
76

273865 51

52

50

279871 51

5 234158 51
278622 52

50

279046 52

50

6 255150 52
261652 52
280171 52
255061 50

3 279135 51
6 263110 51
278783 52

50

279563 52

5 211767 77
279002 76
238839 77

4 279499 52
50

2 278706 51
4 278860 51
52

278866 52

1 269367 51
52

144445 10

5 262429 50
52

51

1 245217 52
51

3 271053 52
50

5 258526 50
270651 50
279189 50

ESOL

ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESE

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ESOL

ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ESE

ESE

ESE

ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

LANGUAGE ARTS
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
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5791 WEST HOMESTEAD ELEMENTARY 6 258871
258874
278291
5981 DR. EDWARD L. WHIGHAM ELEMENTARY 273050
5991 CHARLES DAVID WYCHE, JR. ELEMENT 1 279251

51
51
50
52
51

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

information obtained from Data Warehouse

Data downloaded on 2/27/2006
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MIDDLE SCHOOLS

WL WL NAME

6011 ALLAPATTAH MIDDLE SCHOOL

6031 BROWNSVILLE MIDDLE SCHOOL

6111 CUTLER RIDGE MIDDLE SCHOOL

6121 RUBEN DARIO MIDDLE SCHOOL

6141 CHARLES R. DREW MIDDLE SCHOOL
6501 MIAMI LAKES MIDDLE SCHOOL

6701 PALMETTO MIDDLE SCHOOL

6721 PARKWAY MIDDLE SCHOOL

6781 RICHMOND HEIGHTS MIDDLE SCHOOL

REG

EMP #
262132
279349

27811
274511
279617

278153
276972
153753
222042
248322
279865
228999
279623

20
21
17
04
78
21
17
07
12
10
78
15
10
20
07

SUBJECT AREA EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
SCIENCE K
SOCIAL STUDIES FK
RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINKI K
DRAMA HJKL
ESE J
SOCIAL STUDIES FKL

RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINKI J K

FOREIGN LANGUAGE I KL
MATHEMATICS KLV
LANGUAGE ARTS K

ESE JiL
PHYSICAL EDUCATION JKL
LANGUAGE ARTS

SCIENCE GKLV
FOREIGN LANGUAGE KL

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

Data downloaded on 2/27/2006
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SENIOR HIGH SCHOOLS

WL
7011

7071
7101
7111
7131

7141
7161

7271
7381

7411

7431
7511
7531
7721
7731

7781

WL NAME
AMERICAN SENIOR

CORAL GABLES SENIOR
CORAL REEF SENIOR

HIALEAH SENIOR
HIALEAH-MIAMI LAKES SENIOR

DR. MICHAEL M. KROP SENIOR
MARITIME AND SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY

MIAMI CORAL PARK SENIOR
MIAMI NORLAND SENIOR

MIAMI NORTHWESTERN SENIOR

MIAMI PALMETTO SENIOR
MIAMI SPRINGS SENIOR
MIAMI SUNSET SENIOR
SOUTH MIAMI SENIOR
MIAMI SOUTHRIDGE SENIOR

FELIX VARELA SENIOR

REG

DT D W,

EMP #
265856
279832
274692
279903
277867
136537
274335

280115
275319
276140
263374
279708

280093
261453

216558
204887
236515
279813
062113
278675
180460

10
12
10
84
21
20
21
79
20
08
85
76
17
12
07
79
10
10

10
04
07
10
15

SUBJECT AREA
LANGUAGE ARTS
MATHEMATICS
LANGUAGE ARTS

EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
FK
AdK

HEALTH SCIENCE EDUCATION K

SOCIAL STUDIES

SCIENCE

SOCIAL STUDIES

ESE

SCIENCE

HEALTH

FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE
ESE

KP

K
ACKS
AJK
L

F

RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINKI K

MATHEMATICS
FOREIGN LANGUAGE
ESE

LANGUAGE ARTS
LANGUAGE ARTS
MATHEMATICS
LANGUAGE ARTS
DRAMA

FOREIGN LANGUAGE
LANGUAGE ARTS
PHYSICAL EDUCATION

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

JKL
JKLS
A

A

CKV
KL
1JKV
CJKLV

FJKV

Data downloaded on 2/27/2006
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SUMMARY

SUBJECT AREA siz STELLAR NON SIZ/NON STELLAR Total
SOCIAL STUDIES 3 1 4
SCIENCE 2 2 4
RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINKIN 3 3
PHYSICAL EDUCATION 1 1 2
MATHEMATICS 1 2 1 4
LANGUAGE ARTS 3 2 4 9
HEALTH SCIENCE EDUCATION 1 1
HEALTH 1 1
FOREIGN LANGUAGE 1 1 2 4
FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCES 1 1
ESOL 7 34 41
ESE 4 11 15
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 8 4 52 64
DRAMA 2 2
TOTAL 33 10 112 165

EXCEPTIONALITY CODES DESCRIPTION

A EDUCABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED L GIFTED

B TRAINABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED M HOSPITAL / HOMEBOUND

C ORTHOPEDICALLY IMPAIRED N PROFOUNDLY MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
D OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY O DUAL-SENSORY IMPAIRED

E PHYSICAL THERAPY P AUTISTIC

F SPEECH IMPAIRED Q SEVERELY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED
G LANGUAGE IMPAIRED S TRAUMATIC BRAIN iNJURED

H DEAF OR HARD OF HEARING T DEVELOPMENTALLY DELAYED

I VISUALLY IMPAIRED U ESTABLISHED CONDITIONS

J  EMOTIONALLY HANDICAPPED V' OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRED

K

SPECIFIC LEARNING DISABLED

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

Data downloaded on 2/27/2006 Page 6 of 6





