Office of Human Resources
Mariaelena Vidal, Human Resources Officer

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL

ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF-FIELD FOR THE PERIOD OF JANUARY

31, 2006 THROUGH FEBRUARY 27, 2006

COMMITTEE: SCHOOL SUPPORT ACCOUNTABILITY

Pursuant to Rule 6A-1.0503(4), FAC, Definition of Qualified Instructional Personnel, the School Board must approve those teachers assigned to teach out-of-field. To ensure that the District receives the highest levels of Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) funding possible, instructional personnel requiring Board approval to teach out-of-field is submitted to the Board as a Board Agenda Item. Attached is the list of impacted instructional personnel covering the period of January 31, 2006 through February 27, 2006.

The District, with support from region offices, schools and Information Technology Services, closely monitors out-of-field assignments, as well as teachers on such assignments, to insure compliance with appropriate certification requirements and timelines. Said requirements and timelines are as follows:

- Individuals assigned to teach out-of-field must complete at least 6 semester hours of college credit or 120 inservice points toward in-field compliance each year. For Bachelor's degree level subjects, achievement of a passing score on the appropriate subject area examination earned since July 1, 2002 meets all requirements toward in-field compliance. All requirements toward in-field certification must be completed within three years.
- Out-of-field teachers assigned to teach English to Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL)
 must complete at least three semester hours of college credit or the equivalent toward the
 ESOL requirements within the first two calendar years from the date of the initial
 assignment. Additionally, three semester hours or the equivalent must be completed
 during each year thereafter until all requirements are completed.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve

instructional personnel assigned to teach out-of-field for the period of

January 31, 2006 through February 27, 2006.

MV:jg



LIST OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF FIELD FOR THE 2005-2006 SCHOOL YEAR, FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) SURVEY 05062

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Name and Add & W. S. Address of	WIAKI SCHOOLS					
WL	WLNAME	RE	G EMP#	2 12 1	SUBJECT AREA EXCE	TIONALITY CODES
0071	EUGENIA B. THOMAS ELEMENTARY	3			ESOL	TIONALI II CODES
0091	BOB GRAHAM EDUCATION CENTER	1	222098		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			222735		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
0101	ARCOLA LAKE ELEMENTARY	3	241964		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			280094		ESOL	
				50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
0161	AVOCADO ELEMENTARY	6	278351		ESE L	
0321	BISCAYNE ELEMENTARY	2	230530	50		
0361	BISCAYNE GARDENS ELEMENTARY		261789	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
0401	VAN E. BLANTON ELEMENTARY	3	278139		ESOL	
0441	BLUE LAKES ELEMENTARY	5	280007	77	ESE	
0561	W. J. BRYAN ELEMENTARY	2	279959	76	ESE KT	
				51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
0641	BUNCHE PARK ELEMENTARY	1	201980	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
0661	CARIBBEAN ELEMENTARY	6	278656	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
0831	CLAUDE PEPPER ELEMENTARY		279102	52	ESOL	
				50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
1041	CORAL REEF ELEMENTARY	5	237091	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
1081	CORAL TERRACE ELEMENTARY		204664	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			257047	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			278431	52	ESOL	
1121	CORAL WAY ELEMENTARY	4	219698	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
1161	CRESTVIEW ELEMENTARY	2	279165	77	ESE	
1521	AMELIA EARHART ELEMENTARY	1	278602		ESOL	
4504	EADLINGTON LIE OUT OF THE THE				ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
1561	EARLINGTON HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY	3	232657	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
1681 1691	LILLIE C. EVANS ELEMENTARY	_	278884	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
1761	CHRISTINA M. EVE ELEMENTARY	6	214373		ESOL	
1801	DAVID FAIRCHILD ELEMENTARY FAIRLAWN ELEMENTARY	5	280106	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
1881	HENRY M. FLAGLER ELEMENTARY	4	279072	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
2001	FLORIDA CITY ELEMENTARY	0	279285		ESOL	
2001	TEORIBA OTT ELEMENTART	6	206023		ESOL	
			265718	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			200710		ESOL ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
	· v		279070		ESOL ESOL	
			2/30/0		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			279991			
2241	GRATIGNY ELEMENTARY	2	263029		ESE T ESE	
2321	GULFSTREAM ELEMENTARY	6	279267		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
2351	ENEIDA M. HARTNER ELEMENTARY	4	214329		ESOL	
2361	HIALEAH ELEMENTARY	3	228746		ESOL	
					ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
2521	OLIVER HOOVER ELEMENTARY	6	261261		ESOL	
2661	KENSINGTON PARK ELEMENTARY	4	279083		ESOL	
					ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			279230		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
					ESOL	
2821	LAKEVIEW ELEMENTARY	3	266839	52	ESOL	
2901	LEISURE CITY ELEMENTARY	6	258167	52	ESOL	
2911	LINDA LENTIN ELEMENTARY	2	279273	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
2981	LIBERTY CITY ELEMENTARY	3	168873	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

Data downloaded on 2/27/2006 Page 1 of 6

2981	LIBERTY CITY ELEMENTARY	3	278925	52	ESOL	
3141	MEADOWLANE ELEMENTARY	1	278571	52	ESOL	
				50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
3241	MIAMI GARDENS ELEMENTARY		174130	52	ESOL	
			279275	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
				51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
				52	ESOL	
3421	M. A. MILAM ELEMENTARY		239983	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
3431	PHYLLIS RUTH MILLER ELEMENTARY	4	223437		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
3501	MORNINGSIDE ELEMENTARY		186498	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			279673		ESOL	
					ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
3581	MYRTLE GROVE ELEMENTARY	2	273325		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
3901	NORTH HIALEAH ELEMENTARY	1	279141		ESOL	
3941	NORTH MIAMI ELEMENTARY	2.			ESOL	
		- .	279076		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4001	NORWOOD ELEMENTARY		278341		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4241	PALM LAKES ELEMENTARY	1	273649	51		
	TAIN LANCO ELLINENTAIN	,	213043			_
4281	PALM SPRINGS NORTH ELEMENTARY		272065	76		G
7201	TALM SERINGS NORTH ELEMENTARY		273865	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
					ESOL	
			070074		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4381	DEDDING ELEMENTADY	-	279871		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4301	PERRINE ELEMENTARY	5	234158		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			278622		ESOL	
			0770040		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			279046		ESOL	
4004	IDVINO A DEATRICE DEGLACE EL ELA	_			ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4391	IRVING & BEATRICE PESKOE ELEM	6	255150		ESOL	
			261652		ESOL	
4444			280171		ESOL	
4441	PINE LAKE ELEMENTARY		255061		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4501	POINCIANA PARK ELEMENTARY	3	279135		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4581	REDLAND ELEMENTARY	6	263110		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			278783		ESOL	
					ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			279563		ESOL	
4691	JANE S. ROBERTS ELEMENTARY	5	211767		ESE	G
4544	BOYAL OBERLE ELEVENIE		279002		ESE	ΚT
4741	ROYAL GREEN ELEMENTARY		238839		ESE	JΛ
4841	SANTA CLARA ELEMENTARY	4	279499		ESOL	
				50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4881	SCOTT LAKE ELEMENTARY	2	278706	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
5001	SHENANDOAH ELEMENTARY	4	278860	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
				52	ESOL	
			278866	52	ESOL	
5021	BEN SHEPPARD ELEMENTARY	1	269367	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
				52	ESOL	
5051	ERNEST R GRAHAM ELEMENTARY		144445	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	
5061	DR. CARLOS J. FINLAY ELEMENTARY	5	262429	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
				52	ESOL	
				51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
5081	SKYWAY ELEMENTARY	1	245217	52	ESOL	
				51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
5201	SOUTH HIALEAH ELEMENTARY	3	271053		ESOL	
				50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
5421	SUNSET PARK ELEMENTARY	5	258526		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
5441	SYLVANIA HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY		270651		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
5521	TROPICAL ELEMENTARY		279189		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
				-		

5791	WEST HOMESTEAD ELEMENTARY	6	258871	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
			258874	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
			278291	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
5981	DR. EDWARD L. WHIGHAM ELEMENTARY		273050	52	ESOL
5991	CHARLES DAVID WYCHE, JR. ELEMENT	1	279251	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

MIDDLE SCHOOLS

WL	WL NAME	REG	EMP#		SUBJECT AREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
6011	ALLAPATTAH MIDDLE SCHOOL	4	262132	20	SCIENCE	K
6031	BROWNSVILLE MIDDLE SCHOOL	3	279349	21	SOCIAL STUDIES	FK
				17	RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINK	IK
6111	CUTLER RIDGE MIDDLE SCHOOL	6	278191	04	DRAMA	HJKL
6121	RUBEN DARIO MIDDLE SCHOOL	3	274511	78	ESE	J
6141	CHARLES R. DREW MIDDLE SCHOOL		279617	21	SOCIAL STUDIES	FKL
				17	RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINK	IJK
6501	MIAMI LAKES MIDDLE SCHOOL	1	278153	07	FOREIGN LANGUAGE	IKL
6701	PALMETTO MIDDLE SCHOOL	5	276972	12	MATHEMATICS	KLV
6721	PARKWAY MIDDLE SCHOOL	2	153753	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	K
			222042	78	ESE	JL
			248322	15	PHYSICAL EDUCATION	JKL
			279865	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	
6781	RICHMOND HEIGHTS MIDDLE SCHOOL	6	228999	20	SCIENCE	GKLV
			279623	07	FOREIGN LANGUAGE	KL

SENIOR HIGH SCHOOLS

WL.	WL NAME	REG	EMP#		SUBJECT AREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
7011	AMERICAN SENIOR	1	265856	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	FK
			279832	12	MATHEMATICS	AJK
7071	CORAL GABLES SENIOR	4	274692	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	
7101	CORAL REEF SENIOR	6	279903	84	HEALTH SCIENCE EDUCATION	١K
7111	HIALEAH SENIOR	1	277867	21	SOCIAL STUDIES	KP
7131	HIALEAH-MIAMI LAKES SENIOR		136537	20	SCIENCE	K
			274335	21	SOCIAL STUDIES	ACKS
				79	ESE	AJK
7141	DR. MICHAEL M. KROP SENIOR	2	280115	20	SCIENCE	L
7161	MARITIME AND SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY	4	275319	08	HEALTH	F
			276140	85	FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE	
7271	MIAMI CORAL PARK SENIOR	3	263374	76		
7381	MIAMI NORLAND SENIOR	2	279708	17	RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINK	I K
				12	MATHEMATICS	JKL
			280093	07	FOREIGN LANGUAGE	JKLS
7411	MIAMI NORTHWESTERN SENIOR	3	261453	79	ESE	A
				10	LANGUAGE ARTS	Α
7431	MIAMI PALMETTO SENIOR	5	216558	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	CKV
7511	MIAMI SPRINGS SENIOR	3	204887	12	MATHEMATICS	KL
7531	MIAMI SUNSET SENIOR	6	236515	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	IJKV
7721	SOUTH MIAMI SENIOR	5	279813	04	DRAMA	CJKLV
7731	MIAMI SOUTHRIDGE SENIOR	6	062113	07	FOREIGN LANGUAGE	
			278675	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	FJKV
7781	FELIX VARELA SENIOR		180460	15	PHYSICAL EDUCATION	K

SUMMARY

SUBJECT AREA	SIZ	STELLAR	NON SIZ/NON STELLAR	Total
SOCIAL STUDIES	3	1		4
SCIENCE	2		2	4
RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINKIN	3			3
PHYSICAL EDUCATION	1		1	2
MATHEMATICS	1	2	1	4
LANGUAGE ARTS	3	2	4	9
HEALTH SCIENCE EDUCATION			1	1
HEALTH			1	1
FOREIGN LANGUAGE	1	1	2	4
FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCES			1	1
ESOL	7		34	41
ESE	4		11	15
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	8	4	52	64
DRAMA			2	2
TOTAL	33	10	112	155

EXCEPTIONALITY CODES DESCRIPTION

- A EDUCABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
- B TRAINABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
- C ORTHOPEDICALLY IMPAIRED
- D OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY
- **E PHYSICAL THERAPY**
- F SPEECH IMPAIRED
- G LANGUAGE IMPAIRED
- H DEAF OR HARD OF HEARING
- I VISUALLY IMPAIRED
- J EMOTIONALLY HANDICAPPED
- K SPECIFIC LEARNING DISABLED

- L GIFTED
- M HOSPITAL / HOMEBOUND
- N PROFOUNDLY MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
- O DUAL-SENSORY IMPAIRED
- P AUTISTIC
- Q SEVERELY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED
- S TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURED
- T DEVELOPMENTALLY DELAYED
- U ESTABLISHED CONDITIONS
- V OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRED